Doc#. 1534156197 Fee: \$70.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 12/07/2015 01:26 PM Pg: 1 of 12

#### After Recording Return To:

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Attn: HAMP Modifications P.O. Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Investor #: 12297

		_
[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]	ace Above This Line for Recording Data	tal

# HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

(Step Two of	Two-Step Documentation Process)
Servicer:	Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Original Mortgagor / Maker:	ARTURO BRITO
Marital Status:	SINGLE
Original Mortgagee / Payee:	MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MFRS"), SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR FUTURE MORTGAGE, INC.
Original Amount: \$	217 490.00
Original Mortgage Date:	FEBRUARY 23, 2009
Date Recorded:	MARCH 04 20()9
Reel / Book:	Page / Liber:
CRFN / Document/Instrument #:	0906356030
AP# / Parcel #:	19-26-216-035 <b>-</b> 000C
Property Address:	3504 W. 73RD PLACE
City: CHICAGO	County: COOK State: ILLINOIS
Present Holder of the Note and Lien Holder's Mailing Address: (Including county)	oCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC 5720 Premier Park Dr, West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Palm Beach County
New Money	
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE EXHIBIT	"A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
Registered Land (OH Only):	YES NO
District (NYC Only): Sec	 ction: Block: Lot:
District (MA Only): Lot (DC Only):	Square:

1534156197 Page: 2 of 12

# **UNOFFICIAL COP**

#### Certificate of Preparation

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, one

of the parties named in the instrument.

Signature

Diane Bischoff LOSS MITIGATION

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC Loss Mitigation Department 5720 Premier Park Dr

1534156197 Page: 3 of 12

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

602207178		-HMP-
Investor Loan #		
After Recording Return To:		
•		
This document was prepared by		
	ISpace Above This Line For Recording Datal	

#### HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

#### (Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower(s) ("I"): Arturo Brito, SINGLC

Servicer ("Servica"): Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Date of first lien Security instrument ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"): 2/23/2009

Loan Number: 602207178

Property Address: 3504 W 73rd F (Caicago, IL 60629 ("Property")

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note toge her, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Servicer, the Servicer will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the reconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

- 1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Servicer and agree.
  - A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I are it default under the Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future:
  - B. I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;
  - C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loar Documents;
  - D. I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I at 1 not required to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify to the Home Affordable Modification program ("Program"));
  - E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Servicer in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct,
  - F. If Servicer requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so;
  - G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan; and
  - H. In cases where I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of the Loan Documents, Servicer agrees, based on this representation, that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

602207178 -HMP-

- Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:
  - A. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE under this Agreement;
  - B. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Servicer determines that my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Servicer will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
  - C. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the Servicer a copy of this Agreement signed by the Servicer, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Servicer will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
- 3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 10/1/2015 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. The Loan Documents will be modified and the first modified payment will be due on 10/1/2015.
  - A. The new Matarity Date will be: 9/1/2045, at which time a final balloon payment in an amount equal to all remaining amounts owed under the Loan Documents will be due.
  - B. The modified Principal halance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due (excluding unpaid late charges) less my amounts paid to the Servicer but not previously credited to my Loan. The new Principal balance of my Note will be \$3.45,635.28 (the "New Principal Balance").
  - C. Interest at the rate of 3.87500% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 9/1/2015 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on 10/1/2015. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Estimated I fonthly Escrow Payment An punt*	Total Monthly Payment	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
I - Maturity	3.87500%	9/1/2015	\$1,155.07	\$245.52 adjusts ar nual y after year 1	\$1,500.59, adjusts annually after year 1	10/1/2015	360
-	•	•			6	<u>-</u>	-
-	•	-	•	-	/X	-	-
-	• _	-	-			-	-
-	•	-		•	•	-	•

<sup>\*</sup>The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step or simple interest rate.

- D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.
- F. I agree to pay in full (1) the Deferred Principal Balance (deferred principal balance will be treated as a non-interest bearing principal forbearance. I will not pay interest or make monthly payments on the deferred principal balance.), if any, and (2) any other amounts still owed under the Loan Documents, by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date I pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance (The new principal balance less the deferred principal balance shall be referred to as the "interest bearing principal balance), or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

602207178 -HMP-

- 4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:
  - A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless a borrower or co-borrower is deceased or the Servicer has waived this requirement in writing.
  - B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan or Workout Plan that I previously entered into with Servicer.
  - C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.
  - D. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Servicer on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Servical under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Servicer in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association (sue), fees, and assessments that Servicer requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." I shall promptly run ish to Servicer all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Servicer the Funds for Escrow Items unless Servicer waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.

Servicer may waive my orligation to pay to Servicer Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing Jz ane event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Servicer and, if Servicer requires, shall furnish to Servicer receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Servicer may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Ufalto pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Servicer may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement. And pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Servicer any such amount. Servicer may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such are ocation, I shall pay to Servicer all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Servicer may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Servicer to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Servicer can require under RESPA. Servicer shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or othe wise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Servicer, if Servicer is an institution whose deposits are so incord) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Servicer shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Servicer shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Servicer pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Servicer to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Servicer shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Servicer and I can agree in writing, however that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Servicer shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESP. Servicer shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Servicer the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Servicer the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

1534156197 Page: 6 of 12

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

-HMP-

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Servicer shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Servicer.

- E. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Servicer's waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my Escrow Account.
- F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
- G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Servicer and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Servicer's prior written consent, Servicer may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Servicer shall, not exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. In Servicer exercises this option, Servicer shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Servicer may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
- I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, a buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to assume the Loan This Agreement may not, under any circumstances, be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property.
- J. If under the Servicer's procedures a title endorsement or subordination agreements are required to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan retains its firs, lie position and is fully enforceable, I understand and agree that the Servicer will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents or to execute the Modification Agreement if the Servicer has not received an acceptable title endorsement and/or subordination agreements from other lien holders, as Servicer determines necessary.
- K. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note, as amended, for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note is null and void.
- L. Corrections and Omissions. You agree to execute such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated herein or to perfect the lieus and security interests intended to secure the payment of the loan evidenced by the Note. If an error in the terms I ereon is detected after execution of this Agreement, you understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to you and in Agreement will be void upon notice of such error. Should you elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, your loan will revert to the terms of your original Loan Documents.
- M. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. "MERS" is a separate corporation existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of 1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C Danville, IL 6 834, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the Loan has been registered (solely as nominee for lender and lender's successors and assigns) with MERS and MERS is named as mortgagee in the Loan Documents, MERS, if necessary to comply with law or custom, has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Servicer including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mattgage loan.
- N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

602207178 -HMP-If this box is checked, Borrower(s) signature must be notarized. In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and I have executed this Agreement. 9 14 2015 Date Sign Here > State of Illinois County of before who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature CYNTHIA GRANCIANO OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State of Illinois Print Name: 1 My Commission Expires April 29, 2019 Commission expiration date Personally Known OR Produced Identification Type of Identification Produced Sign Here State of Illinois) County of On before personally , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to m, that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, or he entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the foregoing p. ragr. ph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. \_\_\_\_(Seal) Signature \_\_\_ Print Name: Commission expiration date / /\_\_\_ Personally Known OR Produced Identification Type of Identification Produced

1534156197 Page: 8 of 12

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

\*All individuals on the title (even if not a borrower on the note) must sign this agreement. If there are more than two title holders to this property, please have them sign below. If no other title holders exist, please leave page 6 blank and return it with the rest of the

602207178

agreement.

-HMP-

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and I have e	xecuted this A	greement.	
Sign Here→ State of Illinois)	- <u></u>		/
County of	)		
On	before	me,	personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
•			t and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her trument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
I certify under PEN/LTY OF PERJURY WITNESS my hand and call call call.	Y under the l	aws of the	e State of Illinois that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Signature	(Seal)	•	
Print Name:	· · · · · · ·		
Commission expiration date//	<u> </u>		
Personally KnownOR Produce	d Iden ificati	on	
Type of Identification Produced		0/	
Sign Here→		(	
State of <u>Illinois</u> )			
County of	_)		<sup>4</sup> 7x.
On	before	me,	personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name is subscribed t authorized capacity, and that by his/her acted, executed the instrument.	to the within signature(s)	instrument on the inst	t and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her trument the person, or the initity upon behalf of which the person
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Y under the l	laws of the	e State of Illinois that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Signature	(Seal)	•	$O_{S_{c}}$
Print Name:			
Commission expiration date//_			
Personally Known OR Produce	d Identificati	on	<del></del>
Type of Identification Produced			····
Servicer OCT 0 & 2015			My Jul Dan
001 0 0 2013			April Alston
Date If applicable:			Authorized Officer
Mortgage Electronic Registratio	n Systems, In	c. – Nomine	ee for Servicer

1534156197 Page: 9 of 12

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### EXHIBIT "A"

THE WEST 30 FEET OF LOT 322 IN WILLIAM BRITIGAN'S MARQUETTE PARK HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 50 FEET THEREOF) IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF A LINE DRAWN 8 FEET SOUTHOF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 3/16 OF SAID WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/40F SECTION 26, AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS



1534156197 Page: 10 of 12

## **UNOFFICIAL COP**



OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

By: Bendiane Zephir

Servicing Operations Specialis

Date: 08-October-2015

WITNESSES:

STATE OF Florida } COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

On 08-October-2015, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Bendiane Zephir, Servicing Operations Specialist of Ocwer, Loan Servicing, LLC, personally known to me to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/hen capacity, that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual(s) or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the county of Palm Beach, State of Florius.

Witness my hand and official seal.

State of Florida

County of Palm Beach

Gwen Vaden

Prepared by:

pril Alston

GWEN VADEN Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Sep 18, 2016 🌡 Commission # EE 835963

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC 1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100 West Palm Beach, FL 33409

1534156197 Page: 11 of 12

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Doc#. 1311557283 fee: \$50.00 Date: 04/25/2013 08:38 AM Pg: 1 of 2 Cook County Recorder of Deeds \*RHSP FEE \$10.00 Applied

When Recorded Return To Indecomm Global Services 2925 Country Drive St. Paul, MN 55117

This instrument was prepared by Matt Marsh 2925 Country Drive St. Paul, MN 55117

76603543 Dated April 23, 2013

#### **Assignment of Mortgage**

For value received GMAC Mostgrape, LLC, in C/O Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, 1100 Virginia Drive, Suite 175, Fort Washington, PA 19034 the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC all beneficial interest under a certain Mo (ga.) a dated February 23, 2009 executed by ARTURO BRITO and recorded in Book XX on Page(s) XX as Document Number 0906356030 on March 4, 2009 of the official records of the County Recorder of Cook County, Illinois

MORTGAGE AMOUNT \$217,490.00

PIN 19-26-216-035-0000

\*\*See Attached Exhibit A for Legal Description
PROPERTY ADDRESS 3504 W 73rd Place, Chicago, IL 60 J29

GMAC Mortgage, LLC

Lisa Marie Spurbeck, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF Minnesota

COUNTY Ramsey

Ву

) \$\$

)

On April 23, 2013 before me, Sandra Jean Kinnunen, Notary Public in and for said State person in appeared Lisa Marie Spurbeck. Assistant Vice President of GMAC Mortgage, LLC, personally known to the the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the sain e in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which the pattern of executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SANDRA JEAN KIMMUNEN
Notary Public-Miranesota
My Conselenton Expines Jan 31, 2016

Sandra Jean Kinnunen, Notary Public My Commission expires January 31, 2016

1534156197 Page: 12 of 12

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

1311557283 Page: 2 of 2

#### **Exhibit A Legal Description**

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS: THE WEST 30 FEET OF LOT 322 IN WILLIAM BRITIGAN'S MARQUETTE PARK HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 50 FEET THEREOF) IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF A LINE DRAWN 8 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 3/16 OF SAID WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, OIL, GAS OR MINERAL RIGHTS OF RECORD, IF ANY.

